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H&;.D JJ Ju'1.'l'ii1.S 
'''wine :drcraft Ox'oup 12 
1 st lfadne Aircraft i,inS 

Fleet llar.ine Force \'acific 
FPO, San F~uncisco 96602 
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O'}A25766 
5750 
15 Sopt 1966 > 

From: Commanding Officer 
To: Commanding Generalt 1st Larine Aircraft :{i.'1g (Attn: G-3) 

Subj: Command Chronology, submission (U) 

Ref: (a) ?iing Order 5750.lli 

Ene 1: ~) HJ\.G-12 COl!lll1and Chronology for the month of August 1966 

1. In accordance 11ith reference (a) enclosure (1) is sulmlitted. 

2. This letter i" dOlmgraded to UNCwtS",IFIhl) upon removal of enclosure 
(1) • 
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COLONEL Jay ii. HLlBB .. rW 

LIEUTEJ,iAIIT COLOlJEL Dellwyn L. DAVIS 
1 August - 4 August 

LI:ElJTEHi>.NT CCJL0NEL Thomas E. HJINIHILL 
5 August - .31 August 

ADJU'l'Al'JT 

5:;:;C0IJD LIELiTEIJAIIT Charles R. HOOD 

5-1 

l1{JOR Jerome T. HJ..GEN 

CA.P'l.'AIN Charles H. CH1·.IN III 

lIllJ TElJANT C(;L0l'JEL Thomas E. HJ LVIHILL 
1 August. - 4. August 

LIID TENANT COLGNEL John V. HANES 
5 August - .31 August 

LI:mTEl'~.I:Lm' C0LONEL Joseph PLJLTOR;;K 

NAP..INE hTTACIC S~JJ ADRON 214 

Q.0l:i.t:.iANDING OFF~ 

LIllJ'l'El·.ANT COL0IJl!:L Ralph D. "VIA1LACE 

illilieU'll v,~ OFF'lCElL 

U!-\.JOR Richard E. SKINNER 

CAPTAIN David A. CAYLOR 
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hAJOR Ronald E. CA.l:W ,liJ,L 

CAPTAIN Earl H. HAIi1JELL 

NARIIJE Al"I'AGX SCPADRCJIJ 2~ 

COf-.ilIANDING GFFICER 

LIJillTENJ,J,rr COLONEL Robert t. SIlJCUIR 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

l~jOE Richard p. SPREIE1 
1 August - 24 August 

CAPTAllJ EUgene L, liH:,i:EI.Er., 

NAJOR Joseph L. G.El~G0RCYK 

CJ.l'TAIN Charles 1\.. DEON 

LIEJT.J!:;'Ji.NT CULOgJ2l. John BROliNB 

Ht;,tTOR Francis T. SULLIVAlJ 

CAP'l'AIN Rob ert J. NEHHAN 

.iiAJOR Alfonso OSEGUERA 
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3-4 

-C....rT:.,Th i'atrick H. ~'ul ..:.rlTUS 

MARINE ATTACK SOJADRUN 311 

COiJNAW.JJ.l.G OFFICER 

LIEUTENANT CULUNEL Paul G. ivIcl'U!.HCJN 

EXECuTIVE OFFI~ER 

NAJaR Donald G. G.llSCOIGNE 

5-1 

CAPTAIN Thomas L. V.ATKINS 

~ 

FIRST LIlID'l'EI'~ANl' Harry H. llJPLCkf, II 

8-3 

FiAJOR Con D. SILAHD 

::'.,.4 

l.)h.Pfl'.d,.~. John 14 DYJ;.; 

Hj~RINE AIN .• lth._@_~ADB.UILg 

CClvIHANDING OFFICER 

HAJOR George H. lJi.vlRENCE" Jr. 

E1.ECl,LTIVE OFFICER 

HAJOR Hugh N. LEVIN 

BASE SERVICE5_ OFFICER 

HAJOR l'.l8.nuel H. I.. HEDG".i!S 

BASE.OPERAT~ONS OFFIC~ 

CAPThnJ Dona Id A. LAN GROCK 
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ADrITNISTI-:k.JIVE OFFICER 

SECOND LIEllTEIJiJil'T Raymond H. STLVT 

CQ1.J1iA~DI!JG OFFICER 

LI.EIJTEl~iI.NT COLONEL Roger A. I.iORHlS 
21 August - 31 August 

i'u~J0R- Richard E. HhvlES Jr. 
1 August - 20 August 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

i'1iI.JOR Joseph J. KlINE 

l-ii .. INTENal'JCE OFFICER 

clJ}':iINIS'l'Ri.TIV~ OFFICER 

FIRST LIl1JTEHi .. l'iT Richard E. Sl'ITTH 

2. lihRINE li.lHCRJ1FT GRaJP 12 J eHU Li..I AIRFI.GLD J RVN, 1-31 i.IJ ClJ ST 1966 

3. / .. VERJ..GE HOiJTHLY STJ.EiJGTH: 
US1'iC 0 

VEli.-214 26 

V,,1,\'-223 29 

V~ .. ~-224 26 

V£11.-311 Zl 

i·llJ3S-12 3g 

H&l'o-12 ..ML 
TOTl.L 194-

USlIC EN 
151 

151 

162 

152 

643 

.JR. 
1620 

USN EN 
o 

o 

o 

4 26 

4. H'lPORT •• NT VISITORS TO THE CO • .lI:·1JW: 

COLONbL NEVILLE U Si'lC 
COLONEL Rlli,D U SnC 
COLONEl JOHHSON 
COLONEL TOSD ... L 
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4. I£ilPORTaNT VISITORS TO THE CO,.',[i1iJiD: (Cont'd) 

COLONEL CUli.TIS USNC 
MLJOR GEtiERl ... L KIER U S}lC 
GENER.n.L 1jJallace H:. GREEN ClIlC 
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8 HUgust 
15 l.ugust 
9 August 
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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

(0) MAG-12 flew J,288 sorties for 4,173.5 flight hours. Of these 3115 
sorties were combat. MhG-12 expended 2578.1 tons of ordnance. 

(0) On 3 August 1966 an F4B flamed out and crashed after a catapult 
launch. The catapult has remained inoperative through the remainder of 
the month. 

(C) VMl'.-223 won the CNO Aviation Safety Award for FY 1966.. This is the 
second such award in ~ row and to date the squadron has flown 14,731.8 
accident free flight hours. ,// 

(C) Lieutenant Colonel D. Lt. DAVIS was transferred to H&HS, 3rd MAF, 
FMFPac on 4 August 1966 and was relieved by Lieutenant Colonel T. E. 
I'1ULVIHILL. Lieutenant Colonel J. V. Hi'lNES was asSigned duties as ~-3 
Marine Aircraft Group 12 on that date. 

(C) All intelligence personnel in the Group were transferred to Head­
quarters and Maintenance Squadron 12 for centralized control and per­
sonnel management with the exception of IstLt Harry W. LUPLOW, II of 
VMIi.-311 who is a naval aviator. 
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SIll-lUFICANT EVENTS 

(0) Thirteen Staff Noncommissioned Officers were promoted to officer 
rank during August allowing the Group to remain constant at 200 USlIV 
Officers on hand. 

(0) MAG-l2 had a net loss of 162 USMC enlisted. during the month from 
1736 to 1574. This leaves us with only two t.hir-ds of our recommended 
manning level on hand. 

(c) During May, June and July of this year) personnel losses were re­
ported in the Command Chronology with such dss:::riptive terms as t'critica1 
shortages II , trunits incapable of performing primary mission lt and "must 
have reliefll • The on h!:md strength fOr these months respectively was 
2085, 2068 and 2038. During August the strength of the Group dropped to 
17$0 personnel. Substantial personnel relief during September will pre­
vent curtailment of operational and administrative capabilities. 

AWARDS 

(C) The following awards were recommended and presented during August, 
1966: 

AWARD 

DFC 
Navy and Marine Corps MJdal 
Bronze Star 
Air ~bdals 1st Award 

Gold Stars 
Silver Stars 

Navy Commendation l~dal 
Secretary Of Navy Commendation 
Certificate Of Commendation 
Purple Heart 
Special Achievement Recognition 
Meritorious M3.st 
Foreign f~wards 

CIVIC l.FFAIRS 

RECOHMENDED 

3 
o 
2 
8 

149 
29 

1 
o 
1 
1 
o 
o 
o 

. PRESENTED 

2 
1 
J 

20 
176 
12 

1 
1 
1 
1 

14 
1 
3 

(C) Three sewing machines were given to the Ly Tin District. Two of 
them to the Sisters at the orphanage and one to a lady who has lost 
her husband and two sons in VC attacks. 

(C) The Ly 'school 1s nearing completion n.nd i,t 1s hOPGd thut el.ass<ls 
will bGgin in Inte September. Plague vaccine from the i~rine Aircraft 
Group 12 dispensary was donated to the Ly Tin District Headquarters to 
help comb~t an outbreak of plague in the area. 

" 
AIR OPERAXIONS_ 

(C) During the month of August ~\G-12 flew in support of seven (7) 
operations. 
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OPER{.TIONS SORTIES HOURS ORD1IJANCE 

Hastitllg£ 19 26.7 15 e 75 Tons 
Prairie 338 517.8 294,,~ Tons 
Colorado 438 551.2 376.6 ;r,ons 
Swanee 31 39.1 32c9 'ions 
Paul Revere 5 6.6 5 .. 0 Tons 
Jackson 20 23.6 17.,8 Tons 
Pai·mee 4 6.4 2.8 Tons 

(C) MAG-12 expended the following ordnance during the month. 

ITEl'1 

ANM-65 
ANM-81 
ANM-64 
MK-77 
MK-79 
MK-81 
I'lK-82 
MK-83 
MK-84 
MK-12 
FFl .. R 2.75" 
Zuni 5" 
Bullpup "All 
2011M 

QUANTITY 

24 
542 

1548 
219 
320 

5267 
2330 
807 

6 
1 

5001 
320 
58 

44,780 

(C) During the month of August 1966 the .lair Freight Section handled 
the following traffic. 

15,023 Passeugers 
3,890,555 Pounds of Cargo 
555,211 Pounds of Mail 
512 Aircraft 

(C) Total take-offs and landings 10,151 A4 •••••• 7,019 
others •• 3,072 

(C) 87% "A" rations and 13% "B" rations were served to Ml\.G-12 personnel 
during Augus t • 

ENGINEERING 

(c) During the month of i,Ugust the Sea Bees have completed 80% of the 
fvIllG-12 dispensary. other building projects have been s low due to lack 
of building material. 
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(1) VMA-214 COmoND CHRONOLOGY \I,ENCL 

/ENCL (2) VMl'I.-223 COMM.'U'JD CHRONOLOGY f;ti 
v{NCL (3) VMlI. ... 224 COMMAND CHRONOLOOY 

dt ~tNCL (4) VMA-311 COMMMID CHRONOLOGY 

VENCL (5) Bli.33-12 COMMl,ND CHRONOLOGY 

fiCL (6) H&l'£-12 COWJi.ND CHRONOLOGY 
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